

From: ARCUS S.A.

Issued on: 30 October 2009

**Subject:** Significant Agreement

## Current report no 45/2009

**Legal basis:** Article 56(1) point 2 of the Act on Public Offering – Current and Periodic Information

## **Report content:**

The Management Board of ARCUS S.A. (hereinafter 'the Company') hereby informs that on October 30, 2009 has concluded an agreement with Fibra Hallo Sp. z o.o. (Limited Liability Company; hereinafter 'the ordering party') having its registered office in Warsaw. The sale and installation of Pitney Bowes enveloping system and printing devices for mass correspondence and printouts management shall constitute the subject of above mentioned agreement.

## **Agreement Value:**

The total net agreement value amounts to: equivalent of agreement value in PLN amounts to 10 162 355.4 calculated as per the exchange rate announced by the National Bank of Poland on 30 October 2009: EUR = 4.243, USD = 2.8595.

## **Contractual penalties:**

The ordering party shall pay the contractual penalty at the amount equal to 30% of order's value, in the event of terminating the agreement due to the exclusive fault of an ordering party.

The other conditions of agreement shall comply with standards expected for the execution of such agreements.

The agreement mentioned above meets the criteria of a significant agreement due to the fact that the total value of agreement exceeded 10% of ARCUS S.A. Company's equity.

**Legal basis:** Par. 5.1.3 of the Regulation of the Minister of Finance of February 19, 2009 on current and periodic information to be published by issuers of securities